

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 20-1467 (March 30, 2022)

DAVID ALAN FEEBACK,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

SWIFT PORK COMPANY, TROY MULGREW, and TODD CARL,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
HON. BETHANY CURRIE
MARSHALL COUNTY NO. LACL009957

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE AND BRIEF AS TO
DEFENDANTS'/APPELLEES' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
REVIEW**

Bruce H. Stoltze, Jr.
Stoltze Law Group, PLC
300 Walnut, Suite 260
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 989-8529
Facsimile: (515) 989-8530
E-mail: bruce.stoltze.jr@stoltze.law
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/
APPELLANT, DAVID ALAN
FEEBACK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	7
Resistance to Application for Further Review	8
ISSUE I: THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN CONSIDERING THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN FEEBACK’S AFFIDAVIT	9
A. Defendants did not argue the “contradictory affidavit rule” before the District Court so did not preserve the issue for appeal	10
B. Feedback’s allegations regarding the swearing of other employees do not concern the truth of the matter asserted, so are not hearsay	15
C. Defendants Feedback’s allegations were based on personal knowledge resulting from his supervisory position.	17
ISSUE II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN CONSIDERING COMPARATOR EVIDENCE	19

ISSUE III. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT SUBSTITUTE ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE COMPANY	20
ISSUE IV. THE CAUSATION STANDARD FOR ICRA CASES AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT WOULD NOT HAVE AFFECTED THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION, WHICH REACHED THE SAME CONCLUSION UNDER BOTH STANDARDS	23
Conclusion 23
Certificate of Compliance 25
Certificate of Service and Filing 25
Attorney’s Cost Certificate 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aucutt v. Six Flags Over Mid-America, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1311 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Bokhoven v. Klinker</i> , 474 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1991)	10
<i>Caldwell v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 21-0775, 2022 WL 610362 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2022)	19
<i>Cap. One Bank (USA), N.A. v. Taylor</i> , No. 13-2043, 2015 WL 7567398 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 25, 2015).....	8, 16, 17
<i>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	20
<i>Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 181 F.2d 70 (7th Cir. 1950)	15
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2013)	13
<i>Estate of Gray ex rel. Gray v. Baldi</i> , 880 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2016).....	9, 12
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021)	17
<i>Irving v. State</i> , 533 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 1995)	10
<i>Kyles v. Baker</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	13
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	10
<i>McCarney v. Des Moines Reg. & Trib. Co.</i> , 239 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1976)	17
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	10

<i>Messick v. Horizon Indus.</i> , 62 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	20, 21
<i>Ridout v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 716 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Schultz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (D. Or. 2013)	13
<i>Smidt v. Porter</i> , 695 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2005).....	21
<i>State v. Christensen</i> 792 N.W.2d 685 (Table) (Iowa 2010)	10, 11
<i>State v. Dullard</i> , 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003)	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005).....	11
<i>Stonefire Grill, Inc. v. FGF Brands, Inc.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	13
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006).....	10
<i>Susie v. Family Health Care of Siouxland, PLC</i> , 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020).....	12
<i>Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Ventura v. Rutledge</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	13
<i>Wusk v. Evangelical Retirement Homes, Inc.</i> , 876 N.W.2d 814 (Table), 2015 WL 9450914 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 23, 2015).....	15
<i>Wyangarden v. State Judicial Branch</i> , No. 13-0863, 2014 WL 4230192 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 27, 2014).....	19
<i>Yeager v. Bowling</i> , 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	10

Other Authorities

2 John W. Strong, et al., McCormick on Evidence § 249, at 100 (5th ed. 1999)..... 15

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 8, 17

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5) 9, 17

Iowa R. of Evid. 5.801(c) 14

Iowa Rule App. P. 61103(1)(b) 7, 19
